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កម#$%សង()ឹម+ កិច./ពមេ/ពៀង RCEP និង FTAs នឹងជួយជំរុញ;រ<ំេចញសេម=>ក
បំ@ក ់ែស(Cកេជើង និងផលិតផលេធIើដំេណើរ 

កិច./ពមេ/ពៀង@ណិជLកមMេសរNេទIPគកីម#$%-ចិន កម#$%-កូេរT និងកិច./ពមេ/ពៀង
Pព%ៃដគូេសដVកិច./គប់/ជុងេ/%យតំបន ់ (RCEP) /តWវYនរZពឹង+[ចបេង\ើតទីផ(]រ
ថMីស/_ប់;រ<ំេចញសេម=>កបំ@ក ់ែស(Cកេជើង និង ផលិតផលេធIើដំេណើរ។ ផលិតផល
GFTរបស់កម#$%<ំេចញេaទីផ(]រសំbន់ៗ ដូច% អឺរTុប និងសហរដV[េមរ៉hក កំពុង
/បឈមបjk(។ រYយ;រណ៍ផ=mវ;រមួយYនបnk(ញ+កម#$%Yន<ំេចញសេម=>កបំ@ក់ 
ែស(Cកេជើង និងផលិតផលេធIើដំេណើរ ែដល_នតៃម= ៥,២៦ ប៊stនដុtu(រ[េម៉រhក /តឹម
@ក់កvw(លxy(ំេនះ _ន;រ{u(ក់ចុះ ១៨,៧% គឺពី ៦,៤៧ ប៊stនដុtu(រកÄ$ងរយៈេពល

ដូចÇy(;លពីxy(ំមុន ។ ឧស(]ហកមMសេម=>កបំ@ក់ ែស(Cកេជើង និងផលិតផលេធIើដំេណើរ 
គឺ%វhស័យរក/Yក់ចំណÖលដ៏ធំបំផុតស/_ប់កម#$%។ េáទូàំង/បេទស វhស័យេនះ_ន
េâងច/ក និងäbចំនួន/ប_ណ១.៣០០ ែដល_នកមMករចំនួន/ប_ណ ៨៤០.០០០
<ក់ ែដលPគេ/ចើន%çសéី។ ឯកឧតéម ែប៉ន សុវh%តិ អÄក<ំ@ក(ê/កសួង@ណិជLកមM

Yនឱ(êដឹង+;រ<ំេចញ និង<ំចូលរបស់កម#$% េa;ន់/បេទស%ស_ជិក RCEP 
Yនេកើនេឡើងេìយäរ/បព័នîអនុេ/Çះ@ណិជLកមM េ/;មកិច./ពម េ/ពៀង@ណិជLកមM

កÄ$ងតំបន់ដ៏ធំេនះ។ /បភព៖ Khmer Times 
 
;រពេន=óនវhស័យឡmហ(ò$ីសôិក_នäរៈសំbន់ស/_ប់;ររNកចេ/មើនរបស់កម#$%  

េöងõម;រវhPគេលើវhស័យឡmហ(ò$ីសôិកេáកម#$%មួយ Yនសេង\តេឃើញ+ 
/បព័នîឡmហ(ò$ីសôិកដ៏_ន/បសិទîPព េáែត_នäរៈសំbន់ស/_ប់េសដVកិច.កម#$%<

េពលអ<គត េìយពឹងែផùកេលើវhស័យ កសិកមM េទសចរណ ៍ផលិតកមM និង សំណង់ 
ែដល%សសរសéមûស/_ប់;រលូតtស់េសដVកិច.%តិ។ កÄ$ងេÇលបំណងជំរុញដល់

;រអភិវឌ(†េហì°(រច<សម#័នîដឹកជ¢Lmនâជរì°(ភិYល រួម%មួយ ៃដគូអភិវឌ(†ន៍ % 
េ/ចើនេផ(òងេទៀតYនេរៀបច ំ“ែផន;រែកលមù/បព័នîឡmហ(ò$ីសôិក” កÄ$ងxy(ំ២០១៨ េដើម(Cីែក
លមù/បព័នîឡmហ(ò$ីសôិកនិង អនុវតéគេ/_ង[ទិPពែដលYនកំណត់េដើម(Cីសេ/មចYន

នូវេស£រPពកំេណើនេសដVកិច.។ រì°(ភិYល_នេÇលបំណងបេង\ើន;រតP§(ប់;រដឹក

ជ¢Lmន និងកäង/បព័នîឡmហ(ò$ីសôិកដ៏រស់រេវNក េដើម(Cីបេង\ើនPព/បកួត/បែជងេសដVកិច.។ 
េÇលនេöYយអភិវឌ(†ន៍វhស័យឧស(]ហកមMxy(ំ២០១៥-២០២៥ ត/មWវឱ(ê_ន;រែក
លមùបvw(ញដឹកជ¢Lmន %ពិេសសេáõមផ=mវឧស(]ហកមM។ /បភព៖ Khmer Times 

រZហូរវhនិេöគ•¶(ល់ពីបរេទស_នទឹក/Yក់៤៥,៨ ប៊stនដុtu(រគិត/តឹមចុង/តី_សទី១ 
េបើេöងõមធ<Çរ%តិៃនកម#$% រZហូរវhនិេöគ•¶(ល់ពីបរេទសចូលមកកម#$%

_នចំនួន ១៨៥,៧ /ទីtនេរៀល (/បែហល ៤៥,៨ ប៊stនដុtu(រ) គិត/តឹមៃថßទ ី៣១ 
ែខមី< េកើនេឡើង ៩% េបើេធៀបចុង/តី_សទី១ xy(ំ២០២២ កÄ$ងេ<ះ/បេទសចិនYន
/គបដណ™ប់ជិត ៤៥% ។ េöងõមតួេលខពីធ<Çរ%តិៃនកម#$% និង/កុម/បឹក(]
អភិវឌ(†ន៍កម#$% ចិនដីេÇក ហុងកុង _´(;វ និងៃត¨≠(ន ់Yនបនéឈរេáមុខេគ េìយ
_នទុនវhនិេöគ ៨៣,៥ /ទីtនេរៀល ែដលេកើនេឡើង ១១,១% េធៀបនឹងxy(មំុន ពី
/តឹមែត%ង ៧៥ /ទីtនេរៀលប៉ុេvÆ(ះ។ េ/Øពីចិន ក៏_ន/បេទសកូេរTbងត(Cmង 
(២២,៤ /ទីtនេរៀល េកើន១០,៤% េធៀបនឹងxy(ំមុន), សិង∞បុរN (១២,១ /ទីtនេរៀល 
េកើន៨,៨%), ជប៉ុន (១១,៣ /ទីtនេរៀល េកើន ១១,៦%) េវៀតvម (១០,២ /ទី
tនេរៀល េកើន 0.៤%) _´(េឡសុ ី(៨,៣ /ទីtនេរៀល  េកើន៥%) ៃថ (៧,៨  /ទីtន

េរៀល េកើន ៤,៥%) និងច/កភពអង់េគ=ស (៦,១  /ទីtនេរៀល េកើន៦,២%) េហើយ
/បេទសេផ(òងៗេទៀត_ន/ប_ណ ២៤ /ទីtនេរៀល េកើនេឡើង ៧,៣% េធៀបនឹងxy(ំ
មុន ែដល_ន%ង២២ /ទីtនេរៀល។ /បភព៖ Phnom Penh Post 
 
ផលិតផល/តេចៀក;ំនឹង_នទីផ(]រលùេáេពល_ន;រ<ំេចញេaចិន%ផ=mវ;រ 

;រចរ±%មួយ/បេទសចិន សéីពីវh{ន និងនីតិវhធីស/_ប់;រ<ំេចញផលិតផល
/តេចៀក;ំកម#$% េa;ន់/បេទសចិន /តWវYនេគរZពឹង+នឹងប¢.ប់េáចុងxy(ំេនះ 
េìយេបើក/ចកស/_ប់ផលិតផល/តេចៀក;ំផលិតកÄ$ងកម#$% ែដល_នតៃម= មិនតិច
%ង ១០០tនដុtu(រ  %មួយនឹងតៃម=ផលិតផលខ#ស់ និងរZហូរៃន;រវhនិេöគកÄ$ងវhស័យ 
េនះ េបើេöងõមេtក ស៊ុយ កុក{ន /ប{នស_គម/តេចៀក;ំែខMរ។ ;រ<ំេចញ
%ផ=mវ;រេa;ន់/បេទសចិននឹងជំរុញវhនិេöគិនឱ(êវhនិេöគបែន£ម េលើ;រផលិត

សម(C$ក/តេចៀក;ំកÄ$ង/សុក េìយសង\ត់ធßន់+ ផលិតផល/តេចៀក;ំែដល/តWវYន

ស_≤(តä≤(ត[ចលក់កÄ$ងតៃម=ចេ<u(ះពី៣.០០០ េa ៤.០០០ ដុtu(រកÄ$ងមួយគីឡm/;ម

េáេលើទីផ(]រ/បេទសចិន។ ផô$យេaវhញ បច.$ប(CនÄ តៃម=សម(C$ក/តេចៀក;ំ%មធ(êមកÄ$ង
មួយគីឡm/;ម ែដល/តWវYនស_≤(តកÄ$ង/សុកគឺចេ<u(ះពី ៨០០ េa ១.០០០ ដុtu(រ 
{u(ក់ចុះ/បែហល១០% េបើេធៀបនឹងរយៈេពលដូចÇy(xy(ំមុន ចំែណកតៃម=សម(C$ក

/តេចៀក;ំមិនàន់ស_≤(ត _នតៃម=ចេ<u(ះព ី៤០០ េa ៧៥០ ដុtu(រ កÄ$ង១ គីឡm/;ម 
េបើេöងõមេtក ស៊ុយ កុក{ន។ /បភព៖ Phnom Penh Post
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FTAS, RCEP TO PROVIDE NEW GFT EXPORT MARKETS 
The free trade agreements (FTAs) with China, South Korea and the 
Regional Comprehensive Economic Partnership (RCEP) are expected to 
make new export destinations for garment, footwear, and travel goods 
(GFT). The GFT exports to the Kingdom’s main markets such as the 
European countries and the US have been facing challenges. An official 
report showed that Cambodia exported garment, footwear and travel 
goods products worth $5.26 billion in the first half of this year, down 
18.7 percent from $6.47 billion in the same period last year. Garment, 
footwear and travel goods industry is the largest foreign exchange 
earner for Cambodia. The sector consists of roughly 1,300 factories and 
branches, employing about 840,000 workers, mostly female, across the 
country. Cambodia’s exports and imports to RCEP countries have 
increased due to the trade preferences under the mega-regional trade 
pact, said Penn Sovicheat, spokesman at the Ministry of Commerce. 
Source: Khmer Times. 
 
ACCELERATING LOGISTICS SECTOR VITAL FOR CAMBODIA’S GROWTH 
Efficient logistics remain vital for the Kingdom’s future economic 
prospects owing to its dependence on agriculture, tourism, 
manufacturing and commercial/residential constructions as the major 
pillars of growth, a key analysis of the Kingdom’s logistics sector 
observed. With an aim to facilitate the development of transport 
infrastructure, the national government along with many other 
developmental partners prepared a “Logistics System Improvement 
Master Plan” in 2018 to improve the logistics system and implement 
priority projects identified for realizing sustainable economic growth. 
The government aims to enhance transport connectivity and build 
vibrant logistics systems to enhance the competitiveness and 
diversification of the economy. The Industrial Development Policy, 
2015–2025 requires the improvement of the transport network, 
especially along the industrial corridor. Source: Khmer Times 

 
FDI INFLOWS HIT $45.8B BY END-MAR 
FDI (foreign direct investment) inflows into Cambodia stood at 185.7 
trillion riel (roughly $45.8 billion) as of March 31, up nine per cent on an 
annual basis, with the Greater China region accounting for a 45 per cent 
share, according to a bulletin issued by the central bank. The region – 
comprising mainland China, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan – retained 
the top spot of FDI capital source, at 83.5 trillion riel, which was up 11.1 
per cent year-on-year from just over 75 trillion riel which cited figures 
from the National Bank of Cambodia (NBC) and Council for the 
Development of Cambodia. Next on the list were South Korea (22.4T 
riel; up 10.4% year-on-year), Singapore (12.1T riel; up 8.8%), Japan 
(11.3T riel; 11.6%), Vietnam (10.2T riel; up 0.4%), Malaysia (8.3T riel; 
5.0%), Thailand (7.8T riel; up 4.5%) and the UK (6.1T riel; up 6.2%). 
Others made up 24.0 trillion riel, marking a 7.3 per cent year-on-year 
increase from more than 22 trillion riel. Source: Phnom Penh Post 
 
PROMISING FUTURE FOR BIRD’S NESTS AFTER CHINA EXPORTS 
Negotiations with Beijing on the rules and procedures for the export of 
Cambodian edible bird’s nest (EBN) products to China are expected to 
conclude by year’s end, opening doors for the “no less than $100 
million” worth of EBNs currently produced in the Kingdom per annum, 
a price hike for the commodity, and an influx of investment in the sector, 
according to Khmer Swiftlet Association (KSA) president Suy Kokthean. 
Formal exports to China would persuade investors to bet on domestic 
EBN production, he said, stressing that prime cleaned EBNs can sell for 
between $3,000 and $4,000 per kilogramme on the Chinese market. In 
contrast, the current average per-kg going-rate for local cleaned EBNs is 
between $800 and $1,000, down about 10 per cent year-on-year, 
whereas the range for uncleaned ones is $400-750, according to 
Kokthean. Source: Phnom Penh Post
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េសដVកិច.សកលទន់េខ(]យ អ/õអតិផរvខ#ស ់ និង;រែបកែខ≥កេសដVកិច.ត/មWវឱ(ê
/កុម/បេទស G20 _នវh{ន;រដ៍bu(ំង;u( 

/កុម/បេទស G20 និងរដVYលធ<Çរកvw(លនឹងជួប/បជុំេáទី/កុង Gandhinagar 
ខណៈែដលពិភពេtកកំពុងរង់±ំនូវវh{ន;ររួមមយួ េដើម(Cីេìះ/äយនូវបjk(;រ

េកើនេឡើង;រែបកែខ≥កេសដVកិច. ;រថយចុះៃនកំេណើន និង;រេកើនេឡើងអតិផរv។ 
;រÇំ/ទ%ពហុPគី/បកបេìយPពរហ័សរហួន គឺសំbន់vស់ស/_ប់េìះ/äយ

បjk(រួមែដលរងផលប៉ះ@ល់េìយPពរងេ/Çះៃនបំណ¥ល ;រ•u(ស់បémរ[;ស{តុ 
និងហិរ¢µប(Càនសេçn∂(ះ_នកំណត ់ពិេសសស/_ប់/បេទសែដលរងេ/Çះេìយវhបតéិ
bងេ/Ø។ ពិភពេtកកំពុងរZពឹងខ#ស់កÄ$ង;ររកដំេvះ/äយពីអÄកេÇលនេöYយ

អនéរ%តិ ខណៈែដលពិភពេtក_នä∑(នPពnយនឹងេកើត_នវhបតé ិនិង;រ•u(ស់បémរ
%äរវនé ពី;រែ/ប/ប∏ល[;ស{ត ុនិងវhបតéិបំណ¥ល េa%Pពõនតឹង@ណិជLកមM 
និង;រែបកែខ≥កេសដVកិច.។ ពួកេយើង/តWវ_នវh{ន;រប<¶(ន់រួមÇy(េដើម(Cី<ំ/បេទសàំង
អស់/តលប់មក;ន់កំេណើន និង;ររNកចេ/មើន/បកបេìយចីរPព។ េនះ%;រអំ@វ
<វរកPពដឹក<ំដ៍bu(ំង;u(ពី/កុម/បេទស G20 េដើម(Cី{<+និ_π(បកមMហិរ¢µវត£$អនéរ
%តិ_នPពសម/សបõមេÇលបំណងកÄ$ង;រ_ននូវធន{នដល៏ù។ ;រេឆ=ើយតប

%សកល/តWវែត/សបõមទំហំៃនបjk(សកល។ /បភព៖ International Monetary 
Fund 
 
រូបបិយប័ណªឌីជីថល[ចនឹងជួបបjk(;ន់ែត[/កក ់ខណៈកំពុង/បឈមនឹងេរឿងពនî 

រូបិយប័ណªឌីជីថល ែដល[ចេ/បើ%ឧបករណ៍ស/_ប់ទូàត់YនរNកäយ%ង 
១០.០០០ /បេភទខុសៗÇy( õំងពីxy(ំ២០០៩ េáេពលែដលរូបិយប័ណªឌីជីថល 
Bitcoin ±ប់េផéើមបេង\ើតដំបូង និងបច.$ប(CនÄ;u(យ%រូបិយប័ណªឌីជីថលែដលធំ%ងេគ។ 
;រេកើនេឡើងគួរឱ(êPΩ(ក់េផùើលេនះ%មួយនឹងេæπ(ះែដល[ចែក=ងYន េធIើឱ(ê/បព័នîពនî
_ន;រលំYកកÄ$ង;រìក់;តពIកិច.ពនî។  បjk(/តង់+ េតើេគ/តWវ±ត់+y(ក់រូបិយប័ណª

ឌីជីថលេìយរេបៀបv េតើ¨%/ទព(êសម(Cតéិ ឬ%រូបិយប័ណª? េពលែដលរូបិយប័ណª

ឌីជីថល/តWវYនលក់េចញេដើម(Cី/Yក់ចំេណញ មូលធនែដលទទួលYនគួរ/តWវ%ប់ពនî
ដូចនឹង/ទព(êសម(Cតéិដៃទេទៀតែដរ។ ឯ;រទិញេìយេ/បើ/Yស់រូបិយប័ណªឌីជីថលក៏គួរ

/តWវYន%ប់ពនîដូចនឹង;រលក់ ឬពនîេលើតៃម=បែន£មស/_ប់/បតិបតéិ;រទិញលក់ែដរ។ 
បjk(ចម(CងកÄ$ង;រìក;់តពIកិច.ពនîេលើរូបិយប័ណªឌីជីថល គឺPព[ចែក=ងេæπ(ះYន។ 
រូបិយប័ណªឌីជីថលអនុវតé/បតិបតéិ;រទិញលក់េìយេ/បើ[ស័យì°(នä{រណៈ ែដល
_នPពលំYកកÄ$ង;រកំណត់ពីអតéសj¿(ណបុគ¡លឬសហ/Çស ែដលេ/បើ/Yស់។ 
;រណ៍េនះបង\លក¬ណៈnយ/សួលដល់;រេគចពនî។ ខណៈែដលរì°(ភិYល/បេទស

<<±ប់េផéើមយល់ពីេរឿងេនះ អÄកេÇលនេöYយ±ំYច់/តWវអភិវឌ(†/កបខណ័√;តពIកិច.

ពនîេលើរូបិយវត£$ឌីជីថល/បកបេìយPពច(ƒស់tស ់ សុីសn≈(ក់Çy( និង_ន/បសិទîិPព។ 
/បភព៖ International Monetary Fund 
 
បរhöបនÄ និងេÇលនេöYយែថàំ%ជេ/មើសេìះ/äយវhសមPពេáកÄ$ងទី/កុង 

នគរូបនីយកមMរបស់ពិភពេtក _ន;រេកើនេឡើងö´(ងxប់រហ័ស ែដល_ន
%ង@ក់កvw(លៃនចំនួន/ប%ជនពិភពេtក ឥឡmវេនះ រស់េáកÄ$ងទី/កុងYន<ំឱ(ê
_នវhសមPព;ន់ែតេ/ចើន។ េដើម(Cីជំរុញទី/កុងែដល_នបរhöបនÄ និងសមធម៌;ន់ែត
េ/ចើន េÇលនេöYយយកចិតéទុកìក់ទទួលä∂(ល់/ប%ពលរដV%Py(ក់nរៃន;រ•u(ស់បémរ 
និង;រេលើកកម#ស់;រÇំ/ទេaវhញេaមកគឺ%កõ»(±ំYច់។ ជំងឺâតត(ƒតកូវNដ-១៩ 
YនេធIើឱ(ê_នវhសមPពសកល;ន់ែតធßន់ធßរេឡើង។ រYយ;រណ៍វhសមPពxy(ំ២០២៣ 
របស ់Oxfam Yនបnk(ញពីក/មិតៃន;រ/បមូលផé$ំ/ទព(êសម(Cតéិែដលមិន{u(ប់_នពីមុន
មក ែដលអÄក_នបំផុត ១% ;ន់;ប់/ទព(êសម(Cតéិជិតពីរដងៃន ៩៩% ែដលេáសល់។ 
នគរូបនីយកមMបnk(ញពីឱ;សមួយ េដើម(Cីកäងកិច.សន(…សង¡មថMីមួយែដលេ•»(តេលើ

/បព័នîែថàំ។ ;រផéល់សិទîិអំvចដល់សហគមន ៍ និង;រផéល់[ទិPពេលើ;រែថàំ
%សិទîិមនុស(ò[ច<ំេaដល់សង¡ម_នបរhöបនÄ។ គំនិតផé ចេផéើមែដលÇំ/ទçសéី 
ែដលទទួលបនô$កមិនស__/តៃន;រnរែថà ំែដលមិនYនទទួល/Yក់ឈÄ ល បnk(ញ

ពីអំvច•u(ស់បémរៃនវhធីäçសéែដលេ•»(តេលើសហគមន៍។ កិច.សហ/បតិបតéិ;រ%មួយ
Py(ក់nរពហុPគី និងរì°(ភិYលកÄ$ងតំបន់[ចេìះ/äយPព/កី/កកÄ$ងទី/កុង និង

េលើកកម#ស់គុណPពជីវhតរបស់/ប%ជន បេង\ើតសង¡ម/បកបេìយសុខដុមរម< និង
េមõ»(ធម៌។ /បភព៖ World Economic Forum 
 
/បេទសចិនចូលរួមកិច./ពមេ/ពៀងជលផលរបស ់WTO គឺ%ជ័យជំនះស/_ប់ពហុPគី
និយម និងនិរនéរPព 

;រទទួលយករបស់/បេទសចិនចំេ@ះកិច./ពមេ/ពៀង របស់អង¡;រ@ណិជLកមM

ពិភពេtក (WTO) សéីពី;រឧបត£មûធនេលើវhស័យជលផលគឺ%ជ័យជមÄះដ៏សំbន់
ស/_ប់ពហុPគីនិយម និងនិរនéរPព។ កÄ$ង<ម%អÄកឧបត£មûធនធំ%ងេគេលើពិភព
េtកេលើវhស័យជលផល និងអÄក<ំេចញផលិតផលជលផលæនមុខេគ ;រចូលរួម
របស់/បេទសចិន_នäរៈសំbន់កÄ$ង;រទប់äÀ(ត់;រឧបត£មûធន ែដលរួមចំែណកដល់

;រេនäទេលើសក/មិតនិង;រេធIើឱ(êខូចbតបរhä∑(ន។ កិច./ពមេ/ពៀងែដលសេ/មច

Yនប<¶(ប់ពី;រចរ±%េ/ចើនxy(ំ គឺ%កិច./ពមេ/ពៀងែដលេ•»(តេលើបរhä∑(ន%េលើក

ដំបូងរបស់ WTO ែដលបេង\ើនត_u(PពកÄ$ង;រ/បយុទî/បxំងនឹង;រេនäទខុសច(ƒប់។ 
¨កំណត់គំរូស/_ប់េìះ/äយបjk(េផ(òងេទៀត ដូច%;រឧបត£មûធន និងេÇល

នេöYយឧស(]ហកមMែដលអនុេ/Çះដល់ "េជើងឯក%តិ"។ កéីសង()ឹមគឺ+/ពឹតéិ;រណ៍

ដ៏សំbន់េនះនឹង/ត∏ស/õយផ=mវស/_ប់វឌ(†នPព<េពលអ<គតកÄ$ង;រ;ត់បន£យ

;រឧបត£មûធន រួមàំង;រ@ក់ព័នîេaនឹងឥនîនៈហImសុីលផងែដរ។ /បភព៖ South 
China Moring Post 
 
េសដVកិច.ចិនYនេឃើញកំេណើនស£ិរPពេáកÄ$ងឆ_សទី១ %មួយ;ររZពឹងទុកដ៏លù 

េöងõមទិនÄន័យពី;រhöល័យស£ិតិ%តិ;លពីៃថßទី១៧ ែខកក\ì xy(ំ

២០២៣ ផលិតផលកÄ$ង/សុកសរុបរបស់/បេទសចិនYនេកើនេឡើង៥,៥% ពីមួយxy(ំេa
មួយxy(ំេáកÄ$ងឆ_សទី១ កÄ$ងxy(ំ២០២៣។ ែផùកõមទិនÄន័យេនះ ផលិតផលកÄ$ង/សុក
សរុបរបស់/បេទសចិនYនæនដល់ ៥៩,៣ /ទីtនយន់ (/បែហល ៨,៣ /ទីtន

ដុtu(រ[េមរ៉hក) េáកÄ$ងឆ_សទី១។ េöងõមអÄក<ំ@ក(ê;រhöល័យស£ិតិ%ត ិ
េtក Fu Linghui YននិöយេáកÄ$ងសនÄិសីទäរព័ត៌_នមួយ+ កÄ$ងឆ_សទី១xy(ំ
េនះ /បឈមមុខនឹងបរhបទអនéរ%តិដ៏ធßនធ់ßរ និងសM$គäπ(ញ និងកិច.;រដ៏លំYកៃន;រ
ែកទ/មង់ ;រអភិវឌ(† និងស£ិរPពៃផôកÄ$ង តំបន់និង<យកì°(នàំងអស់Yនខិតខំ/បឹង
ែ/បងö´(ងbu(ំង េដើម(Cីរក(]ស£ិរPពកំេណើន ;រnរ និងតៃម=។ អÄកជំ<ញYនយល់
/សប+ េសដVកិច.ចិន_នPពធន់រÃង_ ំស;Õ(នុពលដ៏អäŒ(រ(ê និងPពរÃង_ំ/គប់/Çន ់
%េហតុេធIើឱ(êពួកេគ_នទំនុកចិតé+េសដVកិច.របស់/បេទសចិននឹងរNកចេ/មើនេáកÄ$ង

ឆ_ស២xy(ំេនះ។ /បភព៖  Xinhua 
 
ច/កភពអង់េគ=សចូលរួម%ផ=mវ;រ កÄ$ងកិច./ពមេ/ពៀងPព%ៃដគូ/គប់/ជុងេ/%យ

អនéរY´(សុីហIិក េìយ_នអÄកÇំ/ទតិចតួច និងផល/បេöជន៍រZពឹងទុកàប 
;លពីៃថßទី១៦ ែខកក\ì xy(ំ២០២៣ ច/កភពអង់េគ=សYនចុះហត£េលbេលើ

កិច./ពមេ/ពៀងPព%ៃដគូ/គប់/ជុងេ/%យអនéរY´(សុីហIិក (CPTPP) េáទី/កុង 
Auckland /បេទសនូែវលេសឡង់ េìយYន/ប;ស%ផ=mវ;រនូវ;រចូល%ស_ជិកថMី
ដំបូងរបស់ប=$ក@ណិជLកមM ១១/បេទស េàះបី% អÄកវhPគេមើលេឃើញពីផល/បេöជន៍

េសដVកិច.តិចតួចពីកិច./ពមេ/ពៀងេនះ។ _´(េឡសុីទទួលYនផល/បេöជន៍េ/ចើន%ងេគ 
ែដលទទួលYន;រ<ំេចញេ/បងដូង េìយÇπ(នពនîេaច/កភពអង់េគ=សរហូតដល់

១២%  េáេពល ែដលកិច./ពមេ/ពៀងPព%ៃដគូ/គប់/ជុងេ/%យអនéរY´(សុីហIិកចូល%
ធរ_ន។ កិច./ពមេ/ពៀងេនះ/តWវYនេគរZពឹង+នឹងផéល់ផល/បេöជន៍េសដVកិច.ដល់

ច/កភពអង់េគ=សនូវ;រេកើនេឡើងតិចតួច១,៨ ប៊stនេ•ន (២,៣៦ ប៊stនដុtu(រ) ឬ 
0.0៨% កÄ$ងរយៈេពល១៥ xy( ំេìយែផùកេលើ;រ¨យតៃម=•¶(ល់របស់ទី/កុងឡ$ងដ៍;ល
ពីែខេមä xy(ំ២០២១។ /បភព៖ Nikkei

https://www.imf.org/en/Blogs/Articles/2023/07/13/weak-global-economy-high-inflation-and-rising-fragmentation-demand-strong-g20-action
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WEAK GLOBAL ECONOMY, HIGH INFLATION, AND RISING 
FRAGMENTATION DEMAND STRONG G20 ACTION 
When the G20 finance ministers and central bank governors meet in 
Gandhinagar next week, the world will be looking for joint action to 
address rising economic fragmentation, slowing growth, and high 
inflation. Agile multilateral support is vital to tackle common challenges 
posed by debt vulnerabilities, climate change, and limited concessional 
financing—especially for countries hit by shocks not of their making. In 
a more shock-prone world and at a time of fundamental transitions—
from climate change and debt distress to trade tensions and economic 
fragmentation—the world has high expectations of international 
policymakers, and rightly so. We must act now and act together to get 
all countries back on a sustainable path to growth and prosperity. This 
calls for strong leadership from the G20 to ensure the international 
financial architecture is fit for purpose with a well-resourced and 
representative IMF at its center. The global response must be 
commensurate in size to the world’s challenges. Source: International 
Monetary Fund 
 
CRYPTO POSES SIGNIFICANT TAX PROBLEMS-AND THEY COULD GET 
WORSE 
Crypto assets that can be used as instruments of payment have 
proliferated into more than 10,000 variants since the 2009 debut of 
Bitcoin, the first and still the largest. The bewildering speed with which 
they have developed and the pseudonymity they can provide have left 
tax systems playing catch up. A key issue is how to classify crypto 
assets—should they be regarded as property or currency? When crypto 
is sold for profit, capital gains should be taxed as they would be on other 
assets. And purchases made with crypto should be subject to the same 
sales or value-added taxes (VAT), that would be applied for cash 
transactions. The most fundamental difficulty in taxing crypto assets is 
that they are “pseudonymous.” That is, transactions use public 
addresses that are extremely difficult to link with individuals or firms. As 
many (though far from all) governments are beginning to realize, 
policymakers need to develop clear, coherent, and effective 
frameworks for taxing crypto. Source: International Monetary Fund 
 
HOW INCLUSION AND CARE POLICIES CAN TACKLE INEQUALITIES IN 
CITIES 
The world's rapid urbanization with over half of the global population 
now living in cities has led to deepening inequalities. To foster more 
inclusive and equitable cities, caring policies recognizing citizens as 
agents of change and promoting mutual support are essential. The 
COVID-19 pandemic further exacerbated global disparities, with 
Oxfam's 2023 inequality report revealing an unprecedented level of 
wealth concentration, where the richest 1% owns nearly double the 
wealth of the remaining 99%. Urbanization presents an opportunity to 
build a new social contract centered around care systems. Empowering 
communities and prioritizing care as a human right can lead to inclusive 
societies. Initiatives supporting women, who disproportionately bear 

the burden of unpaid care work, demonstrate the transformative power 
of community-centered approaches. Collaborating with multilateral 
agencies and local governments can further address urban poverty and 
improve people's quality of life, creating a harmonious and 
compassionate society. Source: World Economic Forum 
 
CHINA JOINING WTO FISHERIES PACT A VICTORY FOR 
MULTILATERALISM AND SUSTAINABILITY 
China's acceptance of the World Trade Organization's (WTO) agreement 
on fisheries subsidies is a significant victory for multilateralism and 
sustainability. As the world's largest subsidizer of fisheries and leading 
exporter of aquatic products, China's participation is crucial in curbing 
subsidies that contribute to overfishing and ecological damage. The 
agreement, reached after years of negotiation, marks the WTO's first 
environmentally-focused deal, enhancing transparency in combating 
illegal fishing. It sets a precedent for addressing other issues, such as 
subsidies and industrial policies favoring "national champions." The 
hope is that this milestone will pave the way for future progress in 
reducing subsidies, including those related to fossil fuels. Source: South 
China Moring Post 
 
CHINESE ECONOMY WITNESSES STEADY GROWTH IN H1, PROSPECTS 
LOOK BRIGHT 
China's gross domestic product (GDP) grew 5.5% year on year in the first 
half (H1) of 2023, data from the National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) 
shows on July 17, 2023. The country's GDP reached 59.3 trillion yuan 
(about 8.3 trillion U.S. dollars) in the first half, according to the NBS data. 
In the first half of this year, in the face of a grave and complex 
international environment and arduous tasks of reform, development 
and stability at home, all regions and departments made great efforts 
to stabilize growth, employment and prices, said NBS spokesperson Fu 
Linghui at a press conference. Experts agreed that the Chinese economy 
has strong resilience, great potential and enough vitality, and hence 
they have confidence in the prospects of China's economy in the second 
half of the year. Source: Xinhua 
 
U.K. FORMALLY JOINS CPTPP TO LITTLE FANFARE AND LOW 
EXPECTATIONS 
The United Kingdom (U.K) on July 16, 2023 signed an agreement to join 
the the Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific 
Partnership (CPTPP) in Auckland, New Zealand, formalizing its accession 
as the first new member to the 11-nation trading bloc, although analysts 
see little economic impact from the deal. The main obvious beneficiary 
is Malaysia, which stands to gain tariff-free palm oil exports into the 
U.K., from up to 12% now, once the Comprehensive and Progressive 
Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership enters into force. The 
agreement is expected to give the U.K. economy a marginal boost of 1.8 
billion pounds ($2.36 billion), or 0.08%, over 15 years, based on 
London's own assessment in April 2021. Source: Nikkei
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